

No. 22-135

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HEATHER KOKESCH DEL CASTILLO,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO SOCIETY
FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO
ANIMALS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE A. WAGMAN
RILEY SAFER HOLMES &
CANCILA LLP
456 Montgomery Street
16th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

ANDREW D. PRINS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. DAMERON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
andrew.prins@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Circuits Are Split On How To Treat Speech And Conduct In The Licensing Context	5
A. The Fourth, Fifth, And Ninth Circuits Properly Distinguish Between Professional Speech And Conduct	6
B. The Decision Below Treats The Regulation Of Professional Speech As A Regulation Of Conduct.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	11
A. Petitioner Is Challenging A Content- Based Regulation Of Speech	11
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>NIFLA</i>	13
III. The Question Presented Is Important To Professionals Throughout The Nation	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 8, 14
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 945 (2014).....	18
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1015 (1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 9, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 2032.1(b)(2)	17
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 2032.1(f)	17
Fla. Stat. § 468.505	13
Mich. Admin. Code r. 338.4901a	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oklahoma Veterinary Bd., <i>Veterinarian</i> <i>FAQ: Board’s Telemedicine/Telehealth</i> <i>Position Statement</i> , https://www.okvetboard.com/ veterinarian-faq (last visited Sept. 12, 2022)	17
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Va. Bd. of Veterinary Medicine, <i>Guidance for Telehealth in the Practice of Veterinary Medicine</i> , Guidance Doc. No. 150-25 (eff. Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.dhp.virginia.gov/media/dhpweb/docs/vet/guidance/150-25.pdf	17
John G. Wrench & Arif Panju, <i>A Counter-Majoritarian Bulwark: The First Amendment and Professional Speech in the Wake of NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 24 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 453 (2020).....	19
